GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4865

ANSWERED ON:26.04.2010

CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF TOILETS
Laguri Shri Yashbant Narayan Singh;Sinh Dr. Sanjay

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of toilets built in the villages of the country so far and the number out of them which are operational at present, State-wise;

(b) the procedure being adopted to determine the working condition of these toilets;
(c) whether the toilets built in the villages collapse or become unusable within a year; and

(d) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto and the corrective steps taken by the Government in this regards

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT(MS. AGATHA SANGMA)

(a) The Government of India administers Total Sanitation Campaign (TSC), a comprehensive programme to ensure sanitation facilities in rural areas with the main goal of eradicating the practice of open defecation and ensuring clean environment since the year 1999. The campaign is community led and operated in demand driven mode. So far, 6.61 crore Individual households have been covered with sanitation facilities through incentive provided for constructing and using toilets. State-wise details of toilets constructed under TSC as reported by the States through online monitoring system maintained by the Department is Annexed.

(b) to (d) As per the provisions, the toilets under TSC are built and maintained by the beneficiaries.
Annexure

Annexure referred to the reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4865 for reply on 26.04.2010.

S. No. State No. of Toilets constructed under TSC

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 6274656
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 36924
3 ASSAM 907805

4 BIHAR 2225084

5 CHHATTISGARH 1590529

6 D & N HAVELTI 37

7 GOA 33753

8 GUJARAT 3588505

9 HARYANA 1783451

10 HIMACHAL PRADESH 778718
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JAMMU & KASHMIR 214061

JHARKHAND 1239974

KARNATAKA 2914601

KERALA 1098320

MADHYA PRADESH 4596760

MAHARASHTRA 5990541

MANIPUR 25729

MEGHALAYA 101231

MIZORAM 74929

NAGALAND 63413

ORISSA 2619465

PUDUCHERRY 2191

PUNJAB 689210

RAJASTHAN 2757476

SIKKIM 94600

TAMIL NADU 5984315

TRIPURA 547206

UTTAR PRADESH 12667038

UTTARAKHAND 448435

WEST BENGAL 6809134

GRAND TOTAL 66158091
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